used were based on consumer price index (‘CPI’) plus a margin. The discount rates used were pre-tax and reflected
specific risks relating to the CGUs.

Key assumptions used for value-in-use calculations:
2025

%
2024

%

Budgeted gross margin 37.6% 36.9%

Five year compound revenue growth rate 6.4% 6.7%

Pre-tax discount rate 10.8% 11.0%

Based on the assumptions applied the recoverable amount exceeded the carrying amount by £43,147,000.

Sensitivity
As disclosed in note 3, the Directors have made judgements and estimates in respect of testing of goodwill. Should these
judgements and estimates not occur the resulting goodwill carrying amount may be impaired. Sensitivity analysis has
been performed on the value-in-use calculations. Holding all other variables constant, the following represents the effect
of reasonably possible changes in key assumptions.

i.	 the application of a 1.0% increase in discount rate from 10.8% to 11.8% would not result in impairment.

ii.	reducing the five year revenue compound growth rate by 100 bps would not result in impairment.

iii.	reducing the five year revenue compound growth rate by 340 bps would result in impairment.

S
trate

g
ic re

p
o

rt
F

in
an

cial state
m

e
n

ts
G

o
ve

rn
an

ce

Angling Direct PLC | Annual Report and Financial Statements 2025   83

NOTE 12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

2025
£’000

Consolidated
2024

£’000

Non-current assets

Land and buildings improvements - at cost 1,002 1,002

Less: Accumulated depreciation (361) (352)

641 650

Plant and equipment - at cost 14,759 11,116

Less: Accumulated depreciation (4,910) (3,607)

9,849 7,509

Motor vehicles - at cost 59 9

Less: Accumulated depreciation (12) (8)

47 1

Computer equipment - at cost 1,526 1,432

Less: Accumulated depreciation (1,113) (917)

413 515

10,950 8,675

Reconciliations
Reconciliations of the written down values at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial year are set out
below:

Consolidated

Land and
buildings

improvements
£’000

Plant and
equipment

£’000

Motor
vehicles

£’000

Computer
equipment

£’000
Total

£’000

Balance at 1 February 2023 660 6,322 3 549 7,534

Additions - 2,335 - 157 2,492

Exchange differences - (6) - - (6)

Depreciation expense (10) (1,142) (2) (191) (1,345)

Balance at 31 January 2024 650 7,509 1 515 8,675

Additions - 3,612 50 93 3,755

Additions through business combinations (note 31) - 65 - - 65

Disposals - (17) - - (17)

Exchange differences - (6) - 2 (4)

Depreciation expense (9) (1,314) (4) (197) (1,524)

Balance at 31 January 2025 641 9,849 47 413 10,950

Refer note 13 for impairment testing.

NOTE 13. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

2025
£’000

Consolidated
2024

£’000

Non-current assets

Land and buildings – long leasehold - right-of-use 22,033 21,089

Less: Accumulated depreciation (9,765) (10,017)

12,268 11,072

Plant and equipment - right-of-use 80 80

Less: Accumulated depreciation (69) (63)

11 17

Motor vehicles - right-of-use 248 510

Less: Accumulated depreciation (177) (370)

71 140

Computer equipment - right-of-use 59 59

Less: Accumulated depreciation (57) (51)

2 8

12,352 11,237

84   Angling Direct PLC | Annual Report and Financial Statements 2025

Financial statements – Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

The Group leases land and buildings for its offices, warehouses and retail outlets under agreements of between two to
fifteen years with, in some cases, options to extend. Until the last 24 months the Group considers that circumstances are
not reasonably certain that options to extend will be exercised and therefore have not included the options. For
properties where the contractual lease term ends within 24 months, the Group determines the likelihood of the extension

[…]

forecast purchases over the following 6 months at any point in time. The Group uses forward exchange contracts to
hedge its currency risk, most with a maturity of less than one year from the reporting date.

The maturity, settlement amounts and average contractual exchange rates of the Group’s outstanding forward foreign
exchange contracts at the reporting date were as follows:

Sell Pound sterling Average exchange rates

Buy US dollars
2025

£’000
2024

£’000 2025 2024

Maturity:

0 - 3 months 470 313 1.2708 1.252

3 - 6 months 139 32 1.2739 1.2706

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities, at amortised cost, at the
reporting date were as follows:

Assets Liabilities

Consolidated
2025

£’000
2024

£’000 2025 2024

US dollars 1,277 3 - -

Euros 3,108 3,464 544 513

4,385 3,467 544 513

Sensitivity analysis
The calculations below assume that the change occurred at the balance sheet date and had been applied to risk
exposures existing at that date. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Consolidated - 2025 % change

 £’000
Strengthens

Effect on profit
before tax

£’000
Effect on

equity % change

£’000
Weakens

Effect on profit
before tax

 £’000
Effect on

equity

US dollars 10% 128 96 -10% (128) (96)

Euros 10% 256 192 -10% (256) (192)

384 288 (384) (288)

Consolidated - 2024 % change

 £’000
Strengthens

Effect on profit
before tax

£’000
Effect on

equity % change

£’000
Weakens

Effect on profit
before tax

 £’000
Effect on

equity

Euros 10% 295 221 (10%) (295) (221)

Price risk
The Group is not exposed to any significant price risk.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations.

Credit risk management
The credit risk is managed on a group basis based on the Group’s credit risk management policies and procedures.

The credit risk in respect of cash balances held with banks and deposits with banks are managed via a diversification of
bank deposits and are only with major reputable financial institutions.

The Group’s cash balances of £12.1m (2024: £15.8m) were held with Standard and Poors “A” rated entities.